s, ez ORIGIHAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF.CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the application of )
DUNSMUIR WATER CORPORATION under ;
Section 454 of the Public Utilities
Code for Authority to Increase Rates )
for Water Sexrvice. )
)

Application No. 51050
(Filed May 2, 1969)

Rives, Bonyhadi & Hall, by George D. Rives, for
applicant.

Clint N. Bryan, for Dunsmuir Veteran & Retired
Railway Exployees Club, interested party.
John D. Reader, for the Commission staff,

OPINION

Applicht Dunsmuir Water Corporation seeks authority
to increase rates.

Public hearing was held before Examiner Catey in |
Dunsmuir on October 28, 1969 and in Fort Jones on October 29, 1969;
Copies of the application had been served and notice of hearing
published and posted, in accordance with this Commission's‘rules
of procedure. Applicant failed to publish the notice of filing
of the application required by Rule 24 of the rules of procedure. -
Inasmuch as the hearing was adequatély noticed and no parties
Tequested a continuance, we will waive the requirement of publica-

tion of notice of filing. The matter was submitted on October‘29,
1969. |

Testimony on behalf of applicant was presentedfby its

vice-president and by a vice-president and an engineer from




A. 51050 3R

General Waterworks Corporation. The latter corporation~is the
parent company of Boise Water Corporation which, in turn, owns all
of applicant's capital stock. The Commission staff preséﬁtation‘wasf
made through an accountant and an engineer.

Service Areas and Water Systems

Applicant owns and operates the water systems serving the
City of Dunsmuir and the Town of Fort Jonmes, Siskiyou County. The
two systems are not physically connected, inasmuch as the two cowm-
sunities are separated by a distanmce of almost sixty miles.

For the Dunsmuir system, applicant obtains water'from
three springs and two tunnels. The water flows by gravity through
a transmission wain to the distribution system and storage reservoir.
Iwo booster pumps are used to supply the northern portion of the
system. The distribution system includes about 17 miles of mains,
ranging in size up to l4-inch. There are about 1,040 ﬁetéred
services and 110 fire hydrants. |

For the Fort Jones system, applicant obtains water from
a well. The water is pumped into the distribution system and
storage reservoir. The distribution system includes about 3-1/2

miles of mains, ranging in size up to 8-inch. There are about 190
metered services and 30 fire hydrants;‘

Sexrvice

Field investigatioﬁs of applicané's opexations, service,

and facilities in both the Dunsmuir District and the Fort Jones

District wéfe made by the Commission staff. A staff engineer

testified that applicant is providing goodlservice-with adequate

water pressure and that the plant is'well maintained and ope:ated-




A. 51050 JR

Staff Exhibit No. 13 states that mo informal complaints from

customers in either district have been registered with the Commission

during the past three years. No customers appeared at the hearings . .

to testify regarding service.

Rates

' Applicant's present tariffs include separate rate
schedules for each operating district. Each district has schedules
for general metered service and public fire hydrant sexvice. In
addition, there is a schedule for private fire protection.service
in the Dunsmuir District and a schedule for tank truck water service
in the Fort Jomes District. The basic rates in all of the schedules
were established in 1964. Special conditions were added to the
Dunsmuix District schedules in 1966 to provide for é two?percent
surcharge within the Dunsmuir city limits to offset a new fee for
a business license, in which the license fee was based upon gross
_ revenues.

Applicant proposes to increase all of its rates. Thé1
following Table I presenhs a comparison of applicant's present and

proposed rates and those authorized herecin:




A. 51050 Mjo

TABLE I
Comparison of Monthly Rates

Tansmud: Fort Jones -
Propcsed &

Ttem Present Authorized Present Proposed Authorized
General Metered Service |

Minfmum Charge $235 $2.m $2.55 $3.15 $2.85
Quantity Rate: _ , a
First 600.c.f. or less 2.35 2.7 2.55 3.15 - 2.85°
Next  40C c.f., per 100 c.f. .39 L6 43 53 A48
Next 1,000 ¢.f., per 100.c.f. .33 39 25 31 .28
Next 1,000 c.f., per 100 c.f. .33 39 17 .21 A9
Next 1,000 c.f., per 100 c.f. .24 .28 .17 .21 29
Next 2,000 ¢.f., por 100 c.f. .24 28 VR .17 Jd6
Nexxt 4,000 c¢.f., por 100 c.f. .18 Wl A4 A7 A6
Next 2,000 c¢.f., per 100 c.f. .18 2 L8 10 09

Over 12,000 ¢.f., per 100 c.f. .11 .08 .20 09

Private Fire Protection Service

3~inch sorvice
10=inch service

. Public Fire Hydrant Service
Each Hydrant

Tank Truck Service
Per 100 c.f. 0.1

# Plus a 2% surcharge for residents within city limits.

* Minimum charge for 5/8 x 3/h-~inch meter. A graduated scale of
incroased. charges is provided for larger meters.

+ Charge for smallest and largest listed sizes of service. A
groduated scale of intermediate charges is provided for
intermediate sizes of service.




A. 51050 JR

Staff Exhibit No. 13 states that a typical residential
customer in the Dunsmuir District has an average monthly water
consumption of 1,200 cubic feet. The monthly bill for that quantity
of water, under present rates, is $4.57 outside the cicy'limiﬁé‘and'
$4.66 inside the city limits. The'correspouding charges under appli-
cant's proposed rates authorized herein would be $5.39 and $Sm50,‘an‘

increase of about 18 perxcent.

The staff exhibit states that a typical iesidential cus-

tomer in the Fort Jomes District has an average monthly water con-
sumption of 1,300 cubic feet. The monthly bill for that quanctity
of water, under present rates, is $5.02. The corfespondin§~charge
under applicant's proposed rates would be $6.20, an inciease of
about 24 percent. The corresponding charge under the rates
authorized herein is $5.61, an increase of about 12 percent.

The staff recommends that the numbexr of blocks in the
present rate schedules be reduced to simplify the rate structure.
This would be desirable, but the record does not include any
customer usage data, by quantity blocks, with which to implément
the staff recommendation.

Results of Operation

Witnesses for applicant‘and the Commission staff have
analyzed and estimated applicant's operational results. Sumharized
in Tables II and III from applicant's Exhibit No. 5 and the staff's
Exhibit No. 13 are the estimated results of operation for the ﬁesc‘
year 1969, under present rates and under those proposed by-aﬁplicant.
The estimates, as set forth in the two exhibits, are not quite in
the same form or detail, so they are shovm in modified form in
Tables II and III to make them more readily comparable. For compér-
ison, these tables also show the corresponding results of operation

modified as discussed'heréinafter, and under the rates authorized
herein. '

-5




A. 51050 Mjo/JR

TABLE IX

ESTIMATED RESULTS OF OPERATION
DUNSMUIR DISTRICT
(Test Year 1969)

Ttem Applicant S'tai‘f Mo&ii‘ied. o
At Present Rates P S
Operating Revenues $69,127 & ‘67‘,689;; $ 67,680
Deductions: O
Madint. & Oper.. Payroll 13,286 12,900 16,060
Mansgement & Admini{stration 3,450 2,860 . 3,330
Rate Case MO U310 1,190
Other Expenses Excl. Uncollectidbles : o S o
and Income Taxes 36,328 33,450 33,450
Subtotal 53,50L 49,520, 54,030
Uncollectibles 3400 200 200
Income Taxes 5,237 L,9MO © 4830 -
Total 59,081 54,6600 58,760
Net Revenue 10,036 13,020 8,920 . -

Suke Base 212,498 23,100 23,100
Rate of Retwrn ‘ 4L.1% 5.L% | 3.7%

At Rates Proposed By Applicant and Authorized Herein

Operating Revenues $ 8L,399 $ 79,700 $ 79,700

Deductions:

Excl. Uncollectibles & Inc. Taxes 53,504 49,520 54,030
Unexplained Add'l Expense - 6L - -
Uncollectibles ' - 3kO 240 280
Income Taxes ‘ - 9,309 - 10,410 g .Q?O o

Total 63,21 60,170 63,190 -

Net Revenue 18,185 19,530 . 16,510

Rate Base 242,498 243,100 243,100
Rate of Rotwrn 7.5¢ 8. - 6.8%




A. 51050 JR

TABLE III
ESTIMATED RESULTS OF OPERATION
FORT JONES DISTIRICT
(Test Year 1969)

Ttem

At Present Rates

Operating Revenues

Deductions:

Applicant

Starf

$12 , 530

Vodified

$12,530

Nanagement & Administration 330 550 630

Rate Case Expense 260 ‘ 90 340

Other Expenses Excl. Uncollectibles '
and Income Taxes

Subtotal

10,841
11,431

9,310 9,310

Uncollectibles
Income Taxes.

Total

Net Rovenue
Rate Base
Rate of Return

At Rates Proposed by Applicant

Operating Revenues
Deductions:

Excl. Uncollectibles & Inc. Taxes
Unexplained Add'l. Expense

Trcollectibles
Income Taxes

Total

Net Revenue
Rate Base
Rate of Roturn

At Rates Authordized Harein

Operating Revenues
Deductions:

Bxcl. Uncollectibles & Inc. Taxes

Uncollectibles
Income Taxos

Total

Net Revenue
Rate Base
Rate of Retuwrn

286

6

9,940

Lo

680

10,280

| L0
730

11,777' 5
606

- 34,039

1.8%

$15';316" ‘

10,660, -
1,870

‘ 33»800‘

$15,500

50

. 11;0‘59“1 -
1,480"

) - .L.A%:

- $15,500

110,280
50

11,850

33,

12,410

3;650 :

2,030



A. 51050 R

From Table II it can be determined that the increase in
operating revenues In the Dunsmuir District will be 18 percent under
applicant's proposed rates. From Table III it can be determined
that the increase in operating revenues in the Fort Jones DiStrict
would be 24 percent under applicant's proposed rates and will be
12 percent under the rates authorized herein.

Applicant reviewed the staff's Exhibit No. 13 and con-
cluded that most of the differences between estimates of applicant
and staff are well within the margin of tolerance for estimating.
Applicant therefore accepted the staff study with the following

exceptions hereinafter discussed:

1. Maintenance & Operations Payroll (Dunsmuir only)
2. Management & Administration

3. Rate Case Expense

4. Income Taxes

Dunsmuir Payroll

In July of 1968, one of the two Dunsmuir District‘operating'_
employees retired. Applicant entered into an agreement with a local
plumber to assist when needed and to be on call when the single~lbcal
operating employee was off duty. Applicant hoped tbat,‘wiﬁh thé very
small customer growth, this arrangement would be satisfactory. The
payroll estimates of both applicant and staff in Exhibits Nos. 5 and
13 were based upon that assumption.

Applicant has found that the part-time help for its
permanent employee is not sufficienﬁ to keep up with necessary main-
tenance of the system. Applicant now intends to discontinue early in
1970 the present arrangement for part-time help and to~édd-another
permanent employece. This is expected to increase annual ope;at;ng‘"

expenses by $4,050. The resumption of the two-ﬁan'operatipn”which 




A. 51050 JR

existed prior to August 1968 appears to be in the public interest
but part of the increased cost actually is chargeablé*to«prior
years' operations. Applicant has had to defer maintenance which
should have been accomplished during the l7-month‘§eriod froh
August 1, 1968 to December 31, 1969. We will assume that this
deferred maintenance work cam be spread over a five-year period in
the future, making the net expense increase applicable to each year's
curxent operations $3,160 rather than $4,050. The staff's Dunsmuir
payroll estimate is increased by $3,160 in iable II. The oxder
which follows requires applicant to notify this Commission of the
date of employment of the additional man.

Management & Administration

During a portion of 1968 and 1969, one of applicant's
affiliates inadvertently failed to allocate to applican; an appro-
priate portion of its management and administrationtpayrqll. -This
resulted in an understatement of applicant's recorded expenses in
the smount of $560 for 1969. The staff‘estimates'were~based‘upon
this erxomeous recorded amount. The staff estimates of this group
of expenses are increased by $470 io Table II for the Dunsauir
District and by $90 in Table III for the Fort Jomes District.

The staff divided its estimate of applicantfs total
management and administra;ion expenses between Dunsmuix aﬁdﬂFort

Jones on the basis of a four-factor formula. That formula appears

reasonable and is applied in Tables II and IIX. Applicant's two-

factor formula allocates too much to Dunsmuir and too-little to

Fort Jones.




A. 51050 JR

Rate Case Expense

Applicant's estimate of average annual rate §ase expense
in Exhibit No. S was based upon the assumption that the application
could be acted upon ex parte, and that five years would elapse before
the next rate proceeding. The staff estimate includes the two days
of hearing at Dunsmuir and Fort Jomes but allows for only about ten
man-days in preparing the application and preparing testimony for
the hearing, and allows nothing for an attorney's fee. The staff
"also assumed a five-year period between rate'proceedings.

In Exbibit No. 1l and the testimony relating thereto,
applicant shows that its actual costs exceed its original estimates
for rate case expense. The staff estimate of ten man-days abpea:s -
to be an unreasonably low totai for two separate operating'districtg.
The staff required a total of about eight times that number of man~
days for its work. Even allowing for the greater familiérity.:haﬁ
applicant's witnesses would have with applicant's own records, thé
time could hardly be reduced to ten man-days. A five-yeat spread
of applicant's actual expenses less $850 of out-of-state travel

expense is adopted in Tables II and III.

Income Taxes

The various differemces between applicant7§} thg'staff's
and the adopted estimates of revenues and expenses'affect"the
corresponding estimates of income taxes. The income taxes adopted

in Tables II and III reflect the revenues and'expenseS‘adcpted in
that table.

There are other issues involving income taxes that affect

the various estimates. These are:




A. 51050 JR

1. Applicable federal tax rate

2. Allocation of surtax exemption

3. Applicability of liberalized depreciation

4. Applicable surcharge to federal taxes

5. Applicability of investment tax credit

Applicant used the 28-percent federal tax rate which it
must pay oan taxable income up to $25,000 and the 48-percent surtax
rate which it must pay on taxable income over $25,0Q0. The stéff
used 22-percent and 48-pércent rates, respectively, for normal tax.
and surtax. The recoxd shows that applicant must pay the extra
6-percent rate to qualify for a separate surtax exempq?on,‘due\to
its affiliation with other corporations. The record 5130 shows
that this results in a lower tax liability for applicant than would
any other option. The 28-percent rate for the first $25;000‘of
taxable income and 48-percent rate above $25,000 of taxable income
are adopted in Tables II and III. _

There are some advantages and some disadvantages to
applicant's affiliation with other corporations. One benefit is
mentioned in Exhibit No. 13, whexe the staff points out that
applicant's total administrative and general expenseS-per'customet
are considerably lower than those of other comparéble ucilities. The
6-percent penalty to qualify for a separate $25,000 surtax exemption
is one of the disadvantages. It would not be proper to accept tbé'
advantages and reject the disadvantages in setting rates.

The staff allocated the $25,000 surtax exemption between

the Dunsmuir and Fort Jones District; on the same four-factor basis

used for administrative expenses. Ordinarily, this exemption is

allocated in proportion to net plant or rate base. There appears to

be no reason to deviate from the usual basis in this proceeding.

The income taxes adopted in Tables II and III reflect allocation of

the surtax exemption in proportion to rate base.

C-11-




A. 31050 OR *

The staff calculated income taxes on the basis of use of
liberalized depreciation for 1969 tax returns with flow-thfough to
net income for rate~making purposes. Applicant now uses, and s:gces‘
it plans to use in the future, straight-line depreciation for tax
purposes. The very limited prospects for growth and tﬁe extremely
small tax saving for this cowpany do not waxrant the chénge to
liberalized depreciation cither for tax purposes or‘fo:-rate\fixing.

The lO-percent surcharge formerly in effect for federal:
income taxes has been reduced to S percent and is séhedule&‘tq
expire June 30, 1970. 7The investment tax credit has been revoked.
Taese two chenges brought about by the recently enacted "1969 Tax
Reform ,and Reduction Act", of which we take official notice, are
reflected in the income taxes adopted in Tables IX and IXX. If |
the resulting 2-1/2-percent tax surcharge for 1570 is increased to
5 pexceut for 1970 by subsequent legiélation extending the‘surcﬁarge
for the full year, or ic reduced t& zerorpercent‘for~the‘calendér )
year 1971 as now scheduled, the effect on applicant's rate of return
will not be significant. -

Rate of Return

Based upon the capitalizatioa of General Waterworks

Corporxation, the parent of applicant's parent Boise watei Corporation,
a financial witness for applicant concluded that a fair rate of-
return for applicant would be § percent. He pointed out, howgver,
that applicant requests only a 7-1/2-percent return at this time.

In Exhibit No. 13, the staff recommendé a rate offﬁeturn"
of 7 percent. This is slightly lewer than grantedVreéedtly?for bthe:.
small utilities but the staff points out that applicant's looépéréenc
equicy financing has deprived applicant of tax éavings‘which Qouid .‘

bave resulted from a normal proportion of debt financing. Also;

~12-




~A. 51050 JR

applicant's limited prospects for growth preclude the need for
future construction funds other than those gemerated by applicant's~
normal operations.

For the Dumsmuir District, the rate of return no lbnget,.
is an issue. vith the reversion to two-man operation, the-rate(of
returr will be less than 7 percent. For the Fort Jomes District,
the diéference in applicant's overall earnings is not materialiy
affected by 1/2 percent difference in return for that small district.
However, counsidering the tax effects of applicant's capital sﬁructuxe,-
we concur with the staff's recommendation of a 7-percent feturn'for
the Fort Joﬁes District.

Findings and Coneclusions

The Commission finds that:

l.a. Applicant is in need of additiomal revenues.

b. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of

operating revenues, operating expenses and rate base for the test
year 1969 reasonably indicete the results of applicant's operatiomns

for the near future.

¢. A rate of return of 6.8 percent on applicant's Dunsmuix -
District rate base is not in excess of a reasonable rate of returm.

d. A rate of return of 7.0 percent on applicant's Fort Jones
District rate base is reasonable.

¢. The increases im rates and charges authorized herein are
justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonablej
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those
prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

2. The hiring of a second full-time operation and maintcnénce
man, as planned by applicant, is reasonable and in the publié.interést.

The Commission concludes that applicaht'slpropoSed‘rates‘f

should be granted for the Dunsmuir District and granted‘in part fbr
the Fort Jonmes District. ‘

-13-




A. 31050 JR

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of thls order, appllcant Dunsmulr
Tater Coxporation is authorized to file the revised rate scnedules
attached to this order as Appendix A. Such filing shall comply with
General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedules
shall be four days after the date of filing. R

2. Within ten days after applicant has hired its proposed'
additional full-time exployee for the Dunsmuir District, applicant
shall file in this proceeding written notifmcation of the date such
cmployee commences work and the monthly compensation to be paid.

The effective date of this oxder shall be twenty days after
the date hereof.

Dated at gon Francisco ' , California, this /&%
day of MARCH y 1970. |

- {ommlssioneks




A. 51050 ds

APFENDIX A
Page L of 7

Schedule No. DU=1
Dunsmuir Taxdff Area

GENERAL METEREZD SERVICE

LPPLICARILITY

Applicable 4o all metered water servicoe.

TERRITORY

Dunemudx and vieinity, Siskiyou County.

‘RATES S

Per Meter
. Pex Month

Quantity Rates: R

Rrst 600 cu.fte OF 1055 sevecccncesccnsoss & 2a77
Next 500 cu.f'b., jelerof 100 Cuefte conesvsessn .).;6»'
Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuofbe cevvocsnes 39
Next 3,000 cu.ft., por 100 cuufts. sevseccres .28
Next 6,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuafte cecovevee 2L
Cver 12,000 cu.ft., por 100 cu.ft. coeveceses a13

Mindmum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L-5NCh MOLOL seevevercescnnvoncoss 27T
For 3/)4-53011 MOLOY seevevscsvccsseercrnne 3090
FO&‘ l—inCh mo‘tcr -o‘-'-.oloo'aooo reswecse ‘ 6.20 )
For 1hineh MOLEr vevevsorecncercancave  ddaGO
FO:‘ 2"iﬂ¢h meter PP BB POOIFO PP EEEOPP IS 16.50
For 3-5-nCh neter -o..---ooooonn;-.o-oo 28-00
FO:‘ h—indl mctcr Y T I Y I I T Y Y Yy YN 38.00
For é-inCh NOLEY veesveresneroassvesnaen GO-CO )
For Bﬂin-Ch me‘ter XX I YRR NN NANT NN YT ] 82-00

The Minimum Charge will entdtle the customer -
to the quantity of water which that minimem
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

SPECIAL CONDITICN

ALl »iing under this schedule to customers in the City of
Dunsmudx is subject to a surcharge of 2.0%




APPENDIX A
Page 2 oL T

Schedule Wo. DU-Y4
Dunsmudr Tariff Area

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicablo 'bo a.ll water sexvice furnished e pr.i.vately owned fire
protection systems.

TERRITORY
Dunsmudr and vieinivy, Siskiyouw County.

RATES

Per Month'

For 3-inch service, or smaller seesrevscersvenrencs $ 3.12
FOZ‘ h-inCh semce LR N N N N R N N N o e Y N YL ) h‘?l
For 6&-inch SCrviCe secessvvscorccrcrronecnncncnaes 1178
For 8-inch sexvicC sececsvvsreoccrscervannonscesees 18,84
J.‘OI' lo—m& SeJ."ViCG oc-o.poo--.oo--o-oo-.ao.vtoo.--' 29 hh

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The fire protection service comnection shall be installed by the
utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be
subjoct to rofund. '

2. If a distridution main of adequate size to serve a private fire
protection system dn additden to all other nomal service does not exist
in the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be sorved, then a
service main L{rem the nearest existing main of adequate capacity shall
be installed by the wtility and the cost paid by applicant. Such payment
shall not be subject to rofund.

2. Service hercundor is for private fire protection systems to
which no comections for other than fire protoction purposes are allowed
and which are rogulaxrly inspected by 4he underwrdtors having Jurdsdictden,
are installed according to specifications of the utility, and are madine ,
tained to the satisfaction of the wtility., The utility may install the

{Contdimued)




A. 51C50 ds
APFIITDIX A
Page 3 of 7

Schedule No. DU-L

Dunemuie Tardff Area

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTICN SERVICE
{Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Contd.)

standard detector type metor approved by the Board of Fire Underwriters
for protection against theft, leakage or waste of water and the cost
padd by the applicant. Such payment shall not be subjeet to rcmnd.

L. The utility will supply only such water at such prossure as may |
be available fram time 4o time as a result of its nomal opero:tion of

the system.

S. A1l billing wnder this schodule to custamers 4n the City of
Dunsmuir is subject 4o & surcharge of 2.0%.




APFENDIX A
Page L of 7

Schedule No. DU-5
Dunamair Tariff Aroa
PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant sei'vice furnished to mundicipalitics,
duly organized fire districts and other political subdivisions of the
State.

TEZRITORY

Junsmraiyr and vicdindty, Siskiyou County.

M ( Por Month

For C&Ch hydrant Persrsrevencscsssssrersrsssbudernnbenas | $2088 . (I) :

STECIAL CONDITICNS.

1. For water celivered for other than fire protection pﬁrposes ,  ,
charges shall be made at the quantity rates undor Schedule No. DU-1, -
Ganoral Metered Sexvice. _ ‘

2. The cost of imstallation and maimtenance of hydrants shall
bo borne by the utility. ,

3. Rolocation of any hydrant shall be at the oxpense of the -
Pty roquesting xrelocation. ‘

L. TFire hydrants shall be attached to the wtility's distribution
nains upon roceipt of proper authordzation frem tho appropriate public
authority. Such authordization shall designate the specific location at
which cach is 40 be installed. :

S. The utflity will supply only such wator at sueh pressuro as ‘
may be available Lfram time to time as a rosult of its normal oporation
of the system. -

6. All villing veder this schedule to customers in the City of
Dnanmudx ds subjoct 10 2 surcharge of 2.08.




A. 51050 ds
APPEUDIX 4
Page S of 7

Schcdule No. FJ=1

Forts Jenes Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all motered water sorvico.

TERRITORY

Fort Jones and vieinity, Sisiciyou County.

RATES

Per 'vMeter‘
Por Month
Quantity Rates: —_—

Noxt Loo cu.f'bo, Poxr 100 clefte eencecvenn ohs
Neoxt 1,000 Cu.fto, per 100 cuafte senvevccas 028
cht 2,000 Cu-f‘b., pGI' 100 cu.oft- (XXX N TRY ¥ 019
Next 6,000 m.f’b., Py 100 Cuefto eencccesss 016
Over 10,000 cueft., per 100 cUeft. eeoccccane 09

Mirimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/U~inch MeLOr seveceesessrosessveass  2.85
FOI‘ 3/]4"'inch mC‘ber P Y N R N A A N Y ] 3.10
For 1-Inch MOYOT vevrevrenvsvrrenvsscas 3235
Fox lA-inch meter ceserresssevarane 3.85
?OI‘ 2"5-nCh mC‘tCI' [ E X RN R R R N ST YY) 5‘80
FOI‘ B—mCh metgr sBsssrasrsaspsoanassae 7070

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customor
to the quantity of water which that mindimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates..

i




APPENDIX, &
Page 6 of 7

Schodule No. FJ=5
Fort Jones Taxriff Area

PUBLIC FIRE EYDORANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant serviece furnished to mundeipalitics, -
duly organized fire districts and other political subdivisiens of the
State.

TERRITORY

Port Jomes and vicinity, Sisidyou County.

M= - Per Month

For each w&mt '.."‘..'....‘..-"’l-.'...";..”."ﬂ". $ 1.70' : (I) |

STECIAL CONDITIONS

1. TFor water delivored for other than fire protection pufposes,

ckarges shall de made at the quantity rates under Schedule No. -1,
General Metered Service. | ' :

2. The cost of installation and maintemance of hydrants shall be
borne by the wtilivy. ,

3. Relocation of any hydrant shall be at the expense 6:£' "t:hé .paxrty
requesting relocation, ' '

L. Pire hydrantc chall bo attached to the utility!s distribution
madns upen receipt of proper authordzation frem the appropriato public
authority. Such authordization shall desipgnate the spocific location
at which cack is %0 be installed.

5. The wiility will supply only such water at such pressure'asf :
may be avadlable Lrem timo 0 time as a result of Its normal operation
of tho system. A C




A. 51050 ds _
APPEADIX A
Page 7 0L 7

Schedule No, FJI=9ML

Fort Jones Tariff Areca

TANX TROUCK WATER SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all measured water sexvice furnished for road
sprinkling by delivery to tank txucks.

TERRITORY

Fort Jones and vicinity, Siskiyou County.

RATE

Pox Mohth

For all water délivored, Per 100 CUefte soveveecsosnes $ 200 ()

SPECIAL CONDITION

Service undor this schedule shall be limited to sprixkling of
roads and streets by the appropriate public authorities.




